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December 5, 2005
Bill Emmerson
Assemblyman, 63rd District

California State Assembly
State Capitol

P.O. Box 942849

Sacramento, CA  94249-0063
Re:
Your Request for Advice


Our File No. A-05-237
Dear Assemblyman Emmerson:


This letter is in response to your request for advice on behalf of San Bernardino City Councilmember Susan Lien Longville regarding the conflict-of-interest provisions of the Political Reform Act (the “Act”).
  The Commission does not act as a finder of fact when issuing advice.  (In re Oglesby (1975) 1 FPPC Ops. 71.)  Our advice is applicable only to the extent that the facts provided to us are correct, and all of the material facts have been provided.
QUESTION

As a member of the San Bernardino City Council, may Councilmember Longville participate in a decision to implement a homebuyer assistance program for faculty of California State University San Bernardino?
CONCLUSION


Yes.  Councilmember Longville may participate in a decision to implement a homebuyer assistance program for faculty of California State University San Bernardino.
FACTS


Susan Lien Longville is a member of the San Bernardino City Council.  She is also employed by California State University San Bernardino (“CSUSB”) in an administrative position in which she serves as the director of CSUSB’s Water Resources Institute.


The San Bernardino City Counsel will soon be called upon to decide whether to implement a homebuyers assistance program for the faculty of CSUSB.  Under the proposed program, new and current faculty of CSUSB, who do not presently own a home in San Bernardino, would be able to obtain a loan of up to $70,000, at a 3% annual interest rate, from the city’s Economic Development Agency to assist them with the purchase of a home in the city.  The amount of the loan would be forgiven at the rate of 10% for every year that the faculty member remains in the home, and would only become due and payable, subject to the forgiveness credit, if the faculty member, prior to the expiration of ten years, either sells the home, refinances the home to receive cash, or ceases using the home as his or her primary residence.  The purpose of the program is to assist CSUSB in its efforts to recruit quality faculty who might otherwise be dissuaded from coming to CSUSB due to the cost of area housing.


Councilmember Longville has stated, in a telephone conversation with FPPC staff, that as an administrator at CSUSB she would not be eligible to participate in the homebuyers assistance program if it is implemented, so neither she nor her spouse would be able to receive any benefit from the program.

ANALYSIS

The conflict-of-interest provisions of the Act are intended to ensure that public officials “perform their duties in an impartial manner, free from bias caused by their own financial interests or the financial interests of persons who have supported them.”  (§ 81001, subd. (b).)  To that end, § 87100 specifically prohibits any public official from making, participating in making, or in any way attempting to use his or her official position to influence a governmental decision in which the official knows, or has reason to know, that he or she has a financial interest.  A public official has a “financial interest” in a governmental decision if it is reasonably foreseeable that the decision will have a material financial effect on one or more of the public official’s economic interests.  (§ 87103; Reg. 18700, subd. (a).)  The Commission has adopted a standard eight-step analysis for determining whether an individual has a disqualifying conflict of interest in a given governmental decision.  (Reg. 18700, subd. (b)(1)-(8).) This letter applies the eight-step analysis to the facts that you have presented to us, and renders advice based on the results of that analysis.
Step One: Is Councilmember Longville a “public official?”

The term “public official” is defined by § 82048 of the Act, as follows:
“‘Public official’ means every member, officer, employee or consultant of a state or local government agency, but does not include judges and court commissioners in the judicial branch of government.”

As a member of the San Bernardino City Council, Councilmember Longville is certainly a public official under the Act.
Step Two: Will Councilmember Longville be making, participating in making, or influencing a governmental decision?
Regulation 18702.1, subdivision (a) defines “making a governmental decision,” as including voting on a matter, appointing a person, obligating or committing one’s agency to a course of action, entering into a contract or agreement on behalf of one’s agency, and determining not to act upon a matter by doing any of those things. Regulation 18702.2, subdivision (b)(2) defines what is meant by “participating in making a governmental decision” as including advising or making recommendations to the decisionmaker by presenting any analysis or opinion, orally or in writing, which requires the exercise of judgment on the part of an official and the purpose of which is to influence a governmental decision.  By considering implementation of the homebuyers assistance program at a city council meeting, discussing the proposed program with other members of the city council, and voting on whether to implement the program, Councilmember Longville would be making and participating in a governmental decision.
Step Three: What are Commissioner Laymon’s economic interests?
The Act’s conflict-of-interest provisions apply only to conflicts of interest arising from economic interests. A public official has an economic interest in:
· A business entity in which he or she has a direct or indirect investment of $ 2,000 or more (§ 87103(a); reg. 18703.1(a)); or in which he or she is a director, officer, partner, trustee, employee or holds any position of management (§ 87103(d); reg. 18703.1(b));
· Real property in which he or she has a direct or indirect interest of $ 2,000 or more (§ 87103(b); reg. 18703.2);
· Any source of income, including promised income, which aggregates to $500 or more within 12 months prior to the decision (§ 87103(c); reg. 18703.3);
· Any source of gifts to him or her if the gifts aggregate to $360 or more within 12 months prior to the decision (§ 87103(e); reg. 18703.4);
· His or her personal finances, including those of his or her immediate family this is the “personal financial effects” rule.         (§ 87103; reg. 18703.5.)
Based on the information contained in your letter requesting advice, it appears that Councilmember Longville’s concern about having a disqualifying conflict of interest arises from her connection with CSUSB as a salaried administrative employee.  However, not all employee positions or sources of income are recognized as potentially disqualifying economic interests under the Act.

While being an employee of a business entity constitutes having an economic interest in the business entity under section 87103, subdivision (d) of the Act, being an employee of a governmental entity does not constitute having an economic interest in the governmental entity.  Similarly, while receiving income of $500 or more from over a 12 month period from a single source generally gives an official an economic interest in that source of income, such is not the case if the source is a federal, state, or local government agency, as section 82030, subdivision (b) of the Act specifically excludes such from the definition of “income” salary or wages received from such governmental entities.  As such, even though Councilmember Longville is a salaried employee of CSUSB, she does not have an economic interest in CSUSB because it is an agency of state government.


Therefore, all that remains to be considered is Councilmember Longville’s economic interest in her own personal finances.  A public official always has an economic interest in his or her personal finances (section 87103), which are defined to include the official’s expenses, income (except for income which exempt governmental salary and benefits), assets and liabilities, as well as those of his or her immediate family.  (Regulation 18703.5.)
Steps Four, Five, and Six: Is Councilmember Longville’s economic interest in her personal finances directly or indirectly involved in the decision? What is the standard for determining if an effect of the decision on Councilmember Longville’s economic interest in her personal finances is material? Is it reasonably foreseeable that the decision would affect Councilmember Longville’s personal finances by $250 or more in a 12-month period?
The next steps in the analysis are, first, to determine whether the identified economic interest will be involved directly or indirectly in the decision the councilmember would be making and participating in making.  The answer to this question determines the standard used to determine the materiality standard applicable to the councilmember’s economic interests, as established by regulations 18705 et seq.  Finally, after determining the level of economic effect considered to be “material” for the economic interest, it must be determined whether it is “reasonably foreseeable” that the effect of the decision on the economic interest will be “material.”  (Reg. 18700, subd. (b)(6).)
Based on the facts provided, it is apparent that as Councilmember Longville would not be eligible to participate in the proposed homebuyers assistance program, it is therefore not reasonably foreseeable that a decision whether to implement the program would affect her personal finances by $250 or more in a 12-month period.  Since it is not reasonably foreseeable that Councilmember Longville will be materially affected by the governmental decision, she may participate in the decision regarding the homebuyers assistance program.






Sincerely, 







Luisa Menchaca







General Counsel

By:  




Steven Benito Russo

Senior Commission Counsel

Legal Division
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� The Act is contained in Government Code sections 81000 through 91014.  All statutory references are to the Government Code, unless otherwise indicated.  The regulations of the Fair Political Practices Commission are contained in sections 18109 through 18997 of title 2 of the California Code of Regulations.  All regulatory references are to title 2, division 6 of the California Code of Regulations, unless otherwise indicated.





